presented as at September 1, 2010, which is the company’s date of transition to IFRS. For a detailed explanation of the
IFRS adjustments to the opening balance sheet, including adjustments to shareholders’ equity as at September 1, 2010,
refer to the company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended
November 30, 2011.

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

25

The following section explains the principal adjustments made by the company in transitioning from Canadian GAAP
to IFRS and its impact on the previously published Canadian GAAP interim consolidated financial statements for the
three months and the six months ended February 28, 2011.

Page 14 of 44

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

26

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Condensed Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of consolidated shareholders’ equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
as at February 28, 2011

Notes
Share
capital

Contributed
Surplus

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
Other

comprehensive
income

Total
shareholders’

equity

Canadian GAAP $ 109,558 $ 17,621 $ 66,252 $ 66,397 $ 259,828
Foreign currency translation
adjustment d ) – 44,186 (44,186 ) –
Adjustment to long-term tax
credits recoverable, net of
deferred income taxes a ) – – (1,750 ) (177 ) (1,927 )
Adjustment to the carrying
value of property, plant and
equipment, net of deferred
income taxes c ) – – 973 93 1,066
Changes in the fair value of
the cash contingent
consideration b ) – – (2,660 ) (242 ) (2,902 )
IFRS $ 109,558 $ 17,621 $ 107,001 $ 21,885 $ 256,065

Reconciliation of consolidated net earnings as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the three
months and the six months ended February 28, 2011

Three months ended February 28, 2011 Six months ended February 28, 2011

Notes
Canadian
GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Canadian
GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Sales $ 72,046 $ – $ 72,046 $ 137,699 $ – $ 137,699

Cost of sales 27,821 – 27,821 52,606 – 52,606
Selling and
administrative 22,235 – 22,235 42,134 – 42,134
Net research and
development 11,244 – 11,244 22,845 – 22,845
Depreciation of
property, plant
and equipment c) 1,626 (29 ) 1,597 3,300 (57 ) 3,243

2,367 – 2,367 4,933 – 4,933

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

27

Amortization of
intangible assets
Earnings from
operations 6,753 (29 ) 6,782 11,881 (57 ) 11,938

Interest income
(expenses) a) (8 ) 57 49 (72 ) 114 42
Foreign exchange
loss (2,395 ) – (2,395 ) (3,508 ) – (3,508 )
Earnings before
income taxes 4,350 86 4,436 8,301 171 8,472

Income taxes
a),
c) 2,697 23 2,720 5,503 46 5,549

Net earnings from
continuing
operations 1,653 63 1,716 2,798 125 2,923
Net earnings from
discontinued
operations – – – 12,926 – 12,926

Net earnings for
the period $ 1,653 $ 63 $ 1,716 $ 15,724 $ 125 $ 15,849

Page 15 of 44

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

28

Table of Contents

EXFO Inc.
Notes to Condensed Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of US dollars, except share and per share data and as otherwise noted)

Reconciliation of consolidated comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
for the three months and the six months ended February 28, 2011

Three months ended February 28, 2011 Six months ended February 28, 2011

Notes
Canadian
GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Canadian
GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Net earnings for
the period $ 1,653 $ 63 $ 1,716 $ 15,724 $ 125 $ 15,849

Other
comprehensive
income
Foreign currency
translation
adjustment

a).
b),
c) 12,974 (214 ) 12,760 19,313 (326 ) 18,987

Unrealized gains
on forward
exchange contracts 1,794 – 1,794 3,238 – 3,238
Reclassification of
realized gains on
forward exchange
contracts in net
earnings (464 ) – (464 ) (653 ) – (653 )
Deferred income
tax effect of the
components of
other
comprehensive
income (365 ) – (365 ) (703 ) – (703 )
Other
comprehensive
income 13,939 (214 ) 13,725 21,195 (326 ) 20,869
Comprehensive
income for the
period $ 15,592 $ (151 ) $ 15,441 $ 36,919 $ (201 ) $ 36,718

Statements of cash flows

The adjustments from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no significant effect on the reported consolidated cash flows
of the company for the three months and six months ended February 28, 2011.

Edgar Filing: EXFO INC. - Form 6-K

29

Explanatory notes

a)  Tax credits recoverable

Under IFRS, long-term tax credits recoverable must be discounted using risk-free interest rates for the periods when
the tax credits will be recovered. Under Canadian GAAP, such treatment is not required.

•  At as February 28, 2011, the discounted value of the company’s long-term tax credits recoverable was $2,640,000